Table 1

Details of subsidiaries of Nutek as at 20 April 2004

	Name of subsidiaries
	Principal activities
	Country of incorporation
	Date of incorporation
	% interest
	Issued and paid up capital 

	Nutek USA Inc


	Trading
	USA
	18 November 1998
	100
	USD1,000

	Nutek (China) Limited
	Trading
	Hong Kong
	21 January 2000
	75
	HKD830,000


Table 2

The shareholders of Nutek as at 20 April 2004 are as follows:

	Shareholders
	No. of shares held
	% of equity interest

	Jong Choon @ Yong Choon


	243,119
	49.5

	Lim Sheng Seaw @ Lim Cheng Fie


	233,295
	47.5

	Yeo Liu Po


	14,736
	3.0


Table 3

The directors of Nutek as at 20 April 2004 are as follows:

	
	
	Direct shareholding

	Directors
	Nationality
	No. of shares
	% of equity interest

	Jong Choon @ Yong Choon
	Singaporean
	243,119
	49.5



	Lim Sheng Seaw @ Lim Cheng Fie


	Malaysian
	233,295
	47.5

	Yeo Liu Po


	Singaporean
	14,736
	3.0


Table 4

The original cost and dates of investment of the Vendor in Nutek, the number and percentage of Nutek Shares owned by the Vendor are as follows:

	Name of Vendor
	Original dates of investment
	No of Nutek Shares owned as at 20 April 2004
	% shareholding 
	Original cost of investment

(SGD)

	Lim Sheng Seaw @ Lim Cheng Fie
	11 January 1990 to 25 January 1990
	233,295
	47.5
	233,295

	
	
	
	
	


Table 5

The shareholdings of the Vendor in both MRB and Nutek as at 20 April 2004 are as follows:

	
	<----- Direct --->
	<--- Indirect --->
	<----Direct----->
	<--Indirect -->

	Shareholder
	No. of MRB Shares

‘000
	%
	No. of MRB Shares

‘000
	%
	No. of Nutek Shares

‘000
	%
	No. of Nutek Shares

‘000
	%

	Lim Sheng Seaw @ Lim Cheng Fie
	324
	0.68
	20,532
	42.99
	233
	47.50
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Table 6

The audited profit and dividend record of Nutek for the past five (5) financial years ended 30 June 2003 are as follows:

	
	Audited as at 30 June 1999
	Audited as at 30 June 2000
	Audited as at 30 June 2001
	Audited as at 30 June 2002
	Audited as at 30 June 2003*

	
	SGD’000
	SGD’000
	SGD’000
	SGD’000
	SGD’000

	Revenue
	17,202
	28,527
	34,183
	16,288
	20,755

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit/ (loss) before taxation
	3,587
	7,771
	5,570
	(4,019)
	173

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Taxation
	(928)
	(1,955)
	(1,665)
	280
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Minority interest
	-
	-
	-
	-
	22

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit/(loss) after taxation
	2,659
	5,816
	3,905
	(3,739)
	195

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Shareholders’ funds
	8,611
	14,077
	15,982
	12,243
	12,439

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total borrowings
	520
	898
	10,063
	9,223
	7,233


Note

* 
Nutek acquired 100% equity interest in Nutek USA Inc and 75% equity interest in Nutek (China) Limited during the financial year ended 30 June 2003. The financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2003 are prepared on consolidated basis.
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